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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN FY27-31 Total
$188,157,276

FY27 October 7, 2025 Cash Fund Balance Other Cash Other Cash Other Cash Other Cash Other

CAPITAL PROJECTS Comprehensive Plan Chapter Dept Rank PC Rank 500,000$         8,344,769$       43,648,330$     25,002,435$     55,751,840$   9,780,470$     16,742,080$   12,007,818$   -$                      6,703,655$       9,675,879$     119,725,281$             

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Fork Union Streetscape Project - Phase 2 & 3 Chapter: 2 Land Use & Comm 1 1 973,820             2,313,794        3,287,614                       

Palmyra Streetscape Project - Phase 2 & 3 Chapter: 2 Land Use & Comm 1 1 108,000             282,000           390,000                           

COMMUNITY SERVICES

PG Bathroom near Playground Chapter 7: Parks and Recrea 1 1 -                          690,000             690,000                           

PG Multi-Purpose Shelter Chapter 7: Parks and Recrea 2 2 199,000            199,000                           

PG Concrete Slabs (2 Structures) Chapter 7: Parks and Recrea 3 3 -                          95,000               95,000                             

Fluvanna Community Center Playground Amenities Chapter 7: Parks and Recrea 4 4 308,000             308,000                           

Community Center Basketball Court to Pickleball Court Chapter 7: Parks and Recrea 5 5 -                          128,000             128,000                           

Carysbrook Sports Complex Basketball Court Amenities Chapter 7: Parks and Recrea 6 6 -                          68,500               68,500                             

Carysbrook Sports Complex Playground Amenities Chapter 7: Parks and Recrea 7 7 192,000             192,000                           

PGP Basketball and Tennis Courts Chapter 7: Parks and Recrea 1 1 641,300             641,300                           

PGP Athletic Fields (Baseball & Softball) Chapter 7: Parks and Recrea 1 1 1,285,300        1,285,300                       

PGP Fluvanna County Multi-Generational Center Chapter 7: Parks and Recrea 1 1 5,631,300        5,631,300                       

PG Outdoor Swimming Pool & Pool House Building Chapter 7: Parks and Recrea 1 1 2,202,000         2,202,000                       
GOVERNMENTAL

COR & Treasurer Updated Billing Software Chapter 12: Financial Sustai 1 1 -                          303,000             -                        303,000                           

PUBLIC UTILITIES

Fork Union Water Supply Chapter 3: Infrastructure 1 1 43,148,330       43,148,330                     

Pleasant Grove Park and Commons Blvd. Complex Water & Sewer Chapter: 3 & 7 1 1 1,507,000         15,454,100     16,961,100                     

PUBLIC WORKS

Capital Reserve Maintenance Fund     Chapter: 3, 11, & 12 1 1 250,000           250,000             250,000           250,000           250,000             1,250,000                       

Palmyra Fire Company #1 Repave Parking Lot Chapter 3: Infrastructure 1 1 120,000            120,000                           

Social Services Vehicles Chapter 4: Transportation 1 1 35,000               35,000               35,000             105,000                           

Park & Rec Vehicle Chapter 4: Transportation 1 1 55,000               55,000                             

Paving of Fork Union Community Center Driveway/Parking Area Chapter 3: Infrastructure 2 2 180,000            180,000                           

Fluvanna Community Center Renovations Chapter 3: Infrastructure 2 2 -                          500,000             500,000                           

Administration /Courts Building Paving of Parking Areas Chapter 3: Infrastructure 1 1 300,000             300,000                           

Administration Building Foundation Waterproofing Chapter 3: Infrastructure 1 1 400,000             400,000                           

Courts Sallyport Roof Chapter 3: Infrastructure 2 2 208,000             208,000                           

New Government Center Building Chapter 3: Infrastructure 1 2,214,929         37,701,946     

Existing Administration Building/Courthouse Complex Chapter 3: Infrastructure 1 813,995             10,736,150     

Existing Social Servcies Building - New Offices and P&R Space Chapter 3: Infrastructure 1 527,773             6,005,930        

Public Safety Building Expansion Chapter 3: Infrastructure 1 755,393           9,675,879        

PUBLIC SAFETY

Sheriff

Sheriff Vehicle Expansion Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 410,000            492,000             492,000           492,000           492,000             2,378,000                       

Lower Lot Fencing - Secures Entire Lower Parking Lot & Sally Port Chapter 11: Public Safety 2 2 80,000               80,000                             

E911

Building/Server Room UPS Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 250,000            250,000                           

Radio System Component Upgrade Chapter 11: Public Safety 2 2 776,380             510,620           1,287,000                       

Emergency Services 

Vehicle Apparatus - Replacement

Replacement of Unit 5 - Fluvanna EMS Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 546,000            546,000                           

FUNDING SOURCE

$16,379,534
FY2027-31 FY2027 Proposed FY2028 Plan FY2029 Plan FY2030 Plan FY2031 Plan
CIP TOTAL BY YEAR $52,493,099 $80,754,275 $26,522,550 $12,007,818
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Replacement of Unit 6 - Fluvanna EMS Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 689,125             689,125                           

Replacement of EMS 1/ALS 1 - Fluvanna EMS Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 180,000             180,000                           

Stryker Cots Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 -                          150,000             150,000                           

Lifepak Cardiac Monitors Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 -                          648,287             648,287                           

Fire/EMS Building Kidds Store Chapter: 3 & 11 2 2 3,000,000         3,000,000                       

Fire & Rescue

Vehicle Apparatus - Replacement 

Engine 11 - Palmyra Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 -                          1,684,330         1,684,330                       

Car 10 (PVFD) Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 -                          126,470             126,470                           

Ambulance 552 (LMVRS) Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 546,000            546,000                           

Dive 5 - Lake Monticello Water Rescue Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 2 -                          450,930             450,930                           

Support 57 (LMVFD & RS) Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 -                          128,310             128,310                           

Car 21 (FUVFD) Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 134,060             134,060                           

Tanker 54 (Lake Monticello) Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 1,117,935         1,117,935                       

HazMat Trailer (Palmyra) Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 22,220               22,220                             

Engine 31 (KSVFD) Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 1,892,550        1,892,550                       

Ambulance 554 (LMVRS) Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 689,125           689,125                           

Ambulance 556 (LMVRS) Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 689,655             689,655                           

Turnout Gear Replacement Chapter 11: Public Safety 1 1 167,840            167,840                           

Thermal Imaging Camera Replacement Chapter 11: Public Safety 2 2 144,000            144,000                           

Fork Union Fire Company Building Expansion/Addition Chapter 11: Public Safety 2 2 100,000             100,000                           

SCHOOLS

Capital Reserve Maintenance Fund Chapter: 3, 10, 11, & 12 1 1 250,000           250,000             250,000           250,000           250,000             1,250,000                       

DIV - School Buses and Transportation Fleet Chapter: 4, 10, & 11 1 1 990,000            990,000             990,000           990,000           990,000             4,950,000                       

DIV - Student Transport and Operations Chapter: 4, 10, & 11 1 1 100,000            100,000             100,000           100,000           100,000             500,000                           

DIV - School Custodial, Campus, Grounds, and Field Equipment Chapter: 3 & 10 1 1 150,000            100,000             100,000           100,000           100,000             550,000                           

DIV - Bus Garage and Access Road Paved Chapter: 3, 4, & 10 1 1 275,000            275,000                           

Instructional Technology - Virtualization Environment Upgrade Chapter: 3 & 10 1 1 -                          1,000,000         1,000,000                       

DIV - Food Service Cooler Generators Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 1 1 -                          100,000             100,000           200,000                           

FCHS - Field House and Locker Rooms Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 1 1 -                          3,000,000         3,000,000                       

FCHS - Gym Floors Resurfaced and Painted Chapter: 3 & 10 1 1 100,000            100,000                           

FMS - Retaining Wall Replaced at the Annex Gym Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 1 1 75,000               75,000                             

CEN - Replacement of Classroom, Office, and School Carpet/Tile Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 1 1 125,000            125,000             125,000           375,000                           

CAR - Fire Panel Replacement Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 1 1 75,000               75,000                             

DIV - Water Tanks Drained, Cleaned, Inspected, and Filled Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 3 3 500,000             500,000                           

Abrams Academy (Phase 2 and Phase 3) Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 3 3 1,500,000         1,500,000        3,000,000                       

FMS - Annex Gym Bleachers and Floor Replacement Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 3 3 175,000             175,000                           

CEN - Kitchen/Cafe Roof Replacement Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 3 3 1,500,000         1,500,000                       

CAR - Cafe Flooring and Sound Wall Replacement Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 3 3 100,000             100,000                           

DIV - Renovation of the Spraggs House Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 3 3 250,000           250,000                           

DIV - Internal Painting of School Buildings and Offices Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 3 3 750,000           750,000                           

DIV - Paving and Resurfacing Chapter: 3, 4, 10, & 11 3 3 500,000           750,000           500,000             1,750,000                       

DIV - School Generator Project Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 1 1 500,000           500,000           500,000             1,500,000                       

FMS - Transition to Abrams Academy and Amphitheatre Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 3 3 150,000           150,000                           

CEN - Playground Moved and Shelter Installed Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 3 3 500,000           500,000                           

FCHS - Baseball Field Turf Installed Chapter: 3 & 10 3 3 500,000           500,000                           

FMS - Gym Painted and Locker Room Renovated Chapter: 3 & 10 3 3 500,000           500,000                           

SBO - Sewer Line Replacement Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 3 3 200,000             200,000                           

CEN - Gym Flooring and Bleacher Replacement Chapter: 3, 10, & 11 3 3 250,000             250,000                           


